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(b) if 10, the criterion which is pro- •
poeed to be laid down for this re~t and what category of officen are likely to be affected; and

(c) the strength of N.C.C. Officers appointed from amongst the discharged ~
ergency Commissioned officen and whether they are likely to be affected by the retrenchment of officers if and when it is dfected ?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRJ
SWARAN SINGH): (a) and (b). No whole-time Nee officer is proposed to be retrenched during 1968-69 ; only the junior-most part-time officers in some of the units, which may have to be disbanded or reduced in strength, will be affected, and will revert to their regular teaching posts.

(c) 340 ex-Emergency Commissioned OIIicen were appointed in the Nee Organisation up to ISth July, 1968. No retrenchment of these officers is visualised consequent to the re-organisation plan of the Nee.

~UCLEAR POWER PuNTS IN
PAKISTAN

4011. SHRI SAMAR GUHA: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is fact that Pakistan is sotting up two Nuclear Power Plant one in East Pakistan and other in West Pakistan, with the help of foreign countries ;

(b) if so, which are those foreign countries and the capacities of the proposed Nuclear Power Plants and the scheduled time for their completion; and

(c) whether the Government of Pakistan will be able to stockpile fissile material which will constitute defence problem of new dimension for India ?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRI
SWARAN SINGH) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Karachi Plant, which is being set up with Canadian assistance, will have a capacity of 13 7 megawatt and is expected to be completed in 1970. The feasibility report of the 400 megawatt Roopur Plant is being prepared by Russian experts.

(c) Attention is invited to the reply given on 1st May, 1968, to Unstarred Question No. 9239. Presumably the fiS5ile material produced would be subject to safe-SUIlrds.
M39LSS/68

DlScaJ!PANCY IN LAND STAnsnCS OF
UTTAR PRADESH

4012. SHRl MOLAHU PRASHAD
Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state :

(a) whether the area of Uttar Pradesh has been stated as TSS lakhs of acres in the Annual Report of the Uttar Pradesh Government for the year 1962;

(b) whether the area of Uttar Pradesh has been stated as 729 Iakhs of acres in the diary of the Information Department for the year 1966;

(c) whether the area of Uttar Pradesh has been given as 723 Iakhs of acres in 'India 1967' publisbed by the Government of India in 1967 ;

(d) if so, whether Government propose to take any action to find out tbe discrepancy in the fisures and as to what happened to 20 1akhs of acres of land of Uttar Pradesb during tbe period of five years from 1962 to 1967 ; and

(e) if so, wben ?

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINISTER
OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINISTER OF
PLANNING AND MINISTER OF EX-
TERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRlMATI INDIRA GANDHI): (a) Presumably, the Hon'ble Member is referring to the figure appearing in tbe 1962 issue of 'Uttar Pradesh Annual'.
According to the State Government, an error crept into the figure as a result of inadvertent inclusion of some areas of Delhi and Haryana.

(b) Yes, Sir.
(c) No, Sir.
(d) and (e). Do not arise.

7. lsLAND
4013. SHRI MADHU UMAYE: Will

the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the reply given to the Unstarred Question No. 1921 on the 31st July, 1968 and state :

(a) whether the possession of the Coco Island was given to Burma by an executive order or orally or tbrough an agreement; and

(b) whether the sanction of Parliament was oblained ?
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lHE PRIME MINISTER, MINISTER
OF ATOMIC ENERGY,'MINISTER OF
PLANNING AND MINISTER OF EX-
TERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMA TI INDIRA
GANDHI): (a) and (b). Before, and after the secession of Burma from the rest of British India in 1937, the Coco Islands have been part of Burma. Hence the question of handing over their possession to Burma by an executive order or orally or through an agreement, with or without the sanction of Parliament, does not arise.

• ifir ~ am: f'fl;rlJ $ f.;ro; 3l,!~
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AsIA FOUNDAnON

4014. SHRI D. N. PATODIA: Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS he pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a ract that the Asia Foundation has intimated to the Prime Minister its decision not to accept any funds in future from any institution which received support from the C.I.A. directly or indirectly ;

(b) whether it is also a fact that Government have not preferred any charge against the organisation and only verbal displeasure of Government was communicated to the orpnisation for its receipt of money from orpnisations getting C.I.A. funds ; and

(c) whether in view of part (a) above, Government would lik.e the foundation to function in India as before !

lHE PRIME MINISTER, MINISTER
OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINISTER OF
PLANNING AND MINISTER OF EX-
TERNAL AFFAlRS(SHRIMATI INDIRA
GANDHI): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Yes, Sir.
(c) No, Sir. There can be no guarantee that the Asia Foundation would not accept funds from suspect sources in future.
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PER. CAPrrA INCOME AND ExPENDITVIl£
OF STA11!S

4016. SHRI NITJRAJ SINGH CHAU-
DHARY : Will the PRIME MINISTEll be pleased to state the per- NPita income and expenditure in each State, State-wise, at the hqinning of Fint, Second and Third Plan and in 1966-67 and 1967-68?

